MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,6\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Снар. 34.

Chapter 34.

An act to incorporate the Richmond Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name, purposes Sect. 1. Henry M. Colbath, F. B. Torrey, Samuel Toothaker, Benjamin F. Tallman, Samuel Brown, Isaac A. Merriman, J. W. Spaulding, H. S. Hagar, Daniel Clark junior, C. H. T. J. Southard, C. B. Foster, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body corporate, by the name of the Richmond Manufacturing Company, for the purpose of manufacturing doors, sashes, blinds and other articles of wood, in the town of Richmond, in the county of Sagadahoc, with a capital stock of not more than thirty thousand dollars, with all the rights and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities of such corporations as defined by the laws of this state.

and location.

Capital stock, rights, duties,

First meeting.

SECT. 2. Either of the persons above named, may call the first meeting of the corporation, by giving personal notice thereof to the others, seven days prior to the day of said meeting.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 6, 1866.

Chapter 35.

An act to incorporate the Wiscasset Savings Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate

name.

Sect. 1. Henry Ingalls, John J. Kennedy, George B. Sawyer, Wales Hubbard, William P. Lennox, C. R. Haraden, Samuel E. Smith, Andrew Lacy, Isaac T. Hobson and James M. Knight, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Wiscasset Savings Bank, with power by that name to prosecute and defend suits at law and in equity; to have and use a common seal; to make all such by-laws, rules and regulations as are necessary to the government and management of their concerns and not repugnant to the laws of the state. Said corporation shall be established in the town of Wiscasset, in said state, and shall be subject to all the duties and liabilities and enjoy all the rights and privileges incident to such corporations.

Location, rights, liabilities, &c.

Deposits.
Withdrawal of deposits and disposition of income.

Sect. 2. The said corporation is hereby authorized to receive deposits of money, and to issue certificates therefor, and such deposits of money shall be used as they shall judge most for the benefit of said corporation, and such deposits may be withdrawn at